	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2015-185
Introducer/Sponsor(s): Council President at the request of the Mayor
Date of Introduction: March 10, 2015
Committee(s) of Reference: R, F, RCDPHS
Date of Analysis: March 12, 2015
Type of Action: Authorizing amendment to grant contract; emergency action request
Bill Summary: The bill authorizes and amendment and extension of a Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) contract with Emergency Services and Homeless Coalition, Inc. to extend the grant completion date from December 31, 2014 to September 30, 2015, to replace authorization for a program assistant position with a bookkeeper position, to create a line item in the budget for utilities, and to make associated line item budget transfers to accomplish the intended changes. One cycle emergency approval of the revised contract is requested.
Background Information: The City entered into a service contract in August 2013 with the Emergency Services and Homeless Coalition, the lead agency in Northeast Florida providing training for and coordination of services for the area’s homeless population, to operate the Jacksonville Day Resource Center downtown. This bill requests extension of the contract expiration date from December of 2014 to September 2015, authorizes the Homeless Coalition to utilize the CDBG to pay for a bookkeeper rather than a program assistant, and creates a line item for utilities that does not exist in the current version of the contract.
Policy Impact Area: Homeless services
Fiscal Impact: None; the bill extends the deadline for expenditure of previously appropriated funds and allows alternate uses within the existing budget.
Analyst: Clements

[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

